

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

| | | |
|--|---|----------------------------------|
| PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS |) | |
| ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, |) | |
| |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | Case No. 1:13-cv-08564 |
| v. |) | |
| |) | Chief Judge Rebecca R. Pallmeyer |
| MARCIA L. FUDGE, in her official capacity as |) | |
| Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, |) | |
| and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF |) | |
| HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| |) | |

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF ILLINOIS, CHICAGO AREA FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE, CHICAGO
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND,
INC., NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER AND NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING
ALLIANCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S RENEWED
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 2

INTRODUCTION 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. A BLANKET EXEMPTION FROM DISPARATE IMPACT LIABILITY WOULD NOT PROMOTE EFFICIENCY AND WOULD BE OVER-INCLUSIVE. 12

a. Determining Whether a Policy or Practice Is Risk-Based Requires an Intensive Case-by-Case Analysis..... 13

b. The Widespread Use of Price Optimization Illustrates the Inefficiency of Exempting the Business of Homeowners Insurance from Discriminatory Effects Liability..... 15

II. DISCRIMINATORY EFFECTS LIABILITY IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE BUSINESS OF INSURANCE, AND HUD ADEQUATELY RESPONDED TO COMMENTS CLAIMING OTHERWISE. 17

III. THE PRESENCE OF SIGNIFICANT DIFFERENCES IN STATE LAW REGARDING BOTH INSURANCE AND HOUSING DISCRIMINATION PROTECTIONS SUPPORTS HUD’S CASE-BY-CASE APPROACH. 19

a. Several States Subject Insurance-Related Practices to Disparate Impact Liability, so the Imposition of Disparate Impact FHA Liability in Those States Would Not Impair State Insurance Regulation..... 19

b. States Vary in Their Application of the Filed-Rate Doctrine, which further Bolsters HUD’s Case-by-Case Approach. 21

IV. PCIA DID NOT REQUEST A NARROW EXEMPTION FOR RISK-BASED PRACTICES DURING THE NOTICE-AND-COMMENT PERIOD, MEANING HUD WAS NOT REQUIRED TO ADDRESS THIS REQUEST. 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dehoyos v. Allstate Corp., 345 F.3d 290, 297 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 20

Adkins v. Morgan Stanley, No. 12-CV-7667 (S.D.N.Y. filed Oct. 15, 2012)..... 2

Air Transp. Ass'n of Am. v. F.A.A., 169 F.3d 1, 7 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 26

Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp., 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009) 22

Auto. Parts & Accessories Ass'n v. Boyd, 407 F.2d 330, 338 (D.C. Cir. 1968)..... 11

Blaylock v. First Am. Title Ins. Co., 504 F. Supp. 2d 1091, 1101 (W.D. Wash. 2007) 21, 24

Bowman v. City of Des Moines Mun. Hous. Agency, 805 N.W.2d 790,798-99 (Iowa 2011) 20

Brown, et al. v. Artery Org., Inc., 654 F. Supp. 1106 (D.D.C. 1987)..... 5

Castillo v. Johnson, No. CV-17-04688-PHX-DLR, 2019 WL 4222289 (D. Ariz. Sept. 5, 2019), 21, 24

Cent. Ala. Fair Hous. Ctr. v. Lowder Realty Co., Inc., 236 F.3d 629 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 4

Cohen v. American Sec. Ins. Co., 735 F.3d 601, 607 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 23

Comer v. Cisneros, 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 5

Comm'n on Human Rights & Opportunities v. Sullivan Assocs., 739 A.2d 238, 255-56 (Conn. 1999) 20

Consent Decree, Byrd v. First Real Estate Corp. of Ala., No. 5-CV-3087 (N.D. Ala. May 14, 1989)..... 5

Corbin v. Allstate Corp., 2019 IL App (5th) 170296, 140 N.E.3d 810, *appeal denied*, 124 N.E.3d 464 (Ill. 2019)..... 23

Dep't of Com. v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 10

Doe v. Mutual of Omaha, 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999), *cert. denied* 528 U.S. 1106 (2000) 12

EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. E.P.A., 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 26

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 10

Gelb v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 813 F. Supp. 1022 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 22

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)..... 5

Hills v. Gautreaux, 425 U.S. 284 (1976) 2

Home Box Off., Inc. v. F.C.C., 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 28

Hoover v. HSBC Mortg. Corp. (USA), 9 F. Supp. 3d 223 (N.D.N.Y. 2014) 22

Humana v. Forsyth, 525 U.S. 299, 310 (1999) 13, 20

Ind. Forest All., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 325 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 10, 19

Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel, 439 U.S. 551 (1979)). 11

Kennedy Park Homes Ass'n v. City of Lackawanna, N.Y., 436 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1970) 5

Krukas v. AARP, 376 F. Supp. 3d 1, 19 (D.D.C. 2019) 24, 25

LeBlanc v. E.P.A., 310 F. App'x 770 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 26

Leo v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC, 964 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 22

Lewis v. City of Chicago, 560 U.S. 205 (2010)..... 5

Little, et al. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth., 249 F. Supp. 3d 394 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 5

Lumpkin v. Farmers Grp., No. 05– 2868, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98949 (W.D. Tenn. July 6, 2007)..... 15

Mackey v. Nationwide Ins., 724 F.2d 419 (4th Cir. 1984) 24

Malibu Inv. Co. v. Sparks, 996 P.2d 1043 (Utah 2000) 20

Marcus v. AT&T Corp., 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 22

McGhee v. Sipes, 334 U.S. 1 (1948) 4

Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau, 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) 4

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 10

NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 2,5, 8

Nat'l Fair Hous. All. v. Prudential Ins. Co., 208 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2002) 6

Nat'l Fair Hous. All. v. Travelers Indemnity Co., 261 F. Supp. 3d. 20 (D.D.C. 2017) 6

Nat'l Fair Hous. All., et al. v. Carson, No. 3:20-cv07388 (D.D.C. filed Oct. 22, 2020)..... 7

Open Communities All. v. Carson, 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017) 5, 7

Park View Heights Corp. v. City of Black Jack, 605 F.2d 1033, 1035 (8th Cir. 1979), *cert. denied*, 445 U.S. 905 (1980)..... 2

Patel v. Specialized Loan Servicing, LLC, 904 F.3d 1314, (11th Cir. 2018) 22

Perryman v. Litton Loan Servicing, LP, No. 14-CV-02261-JST, 2014 WL 4954674 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2014)..... 24

Pfaff v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., 88 F.3d 739, 747 (9th Cir.1996)..... 11

Pink Dot, Inc. v. Teleport Commc'ns Grp., 89 Cal. App. 4th 407, 417 (2001)..... 21

Pleasant Valley Hosp., Inc. v. Shalala, 32 F.3d 67 (4th Cir. 1994) 26

Price v. Gadsen Corp., No. 93-CV1784 N.D. Ala. filed Aug. 30, 1993) 5

Prop. Cas. Insurers Ass'n of Am. v. Donovan, 66 F. Supp. 3d 1018, 1048-50 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... 9

Prop. Cas. Insurers Ass'n of Am., 66 F. Supp. 3d at 1046 10, 18

Qwest Corp. v. Kelly, 204 Ariz. 25, 36 (Ct. App. 2002) 21

Satellite Sys., Inc. v. Birch Telecom of Oklahoma, Inc., 51 P.3d 585, 588 (Okla. 2002)..... 22

Saunders v. Farmers Ins. Exch., for instance, the Eighth Circuit held that the filed-rate doctrine was not a bar to damages claims under the FHA. 440 F.3d 940, 944 (8th Cir. 2006) 23

Saville v. Quaker Hill Place, 531 A.2d 201, 205-06 (Del. 1987) 20

Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948)..... 4

State of Ind., Civ. Rights Comm'n v. Cty. Line Park, Inc., 738 N.E.2d 1044 (Ind. 2000) 20

Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, 576 U.S. 519 (2015)..... 7, 9, 27

Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev., No. 95-309, 2006 WL 581260 (D. Md. Jan. 10, 2006) 5

Toledo Fair Hous. Ctr., et al. v. Nationwide Ins. Co., 704 N.E. 2d 667 (C.P. Ohio 1997) 6

Unemployment Co. Comm'n of Alaska v. Aragon, 329 U.S. 143 (1946) 26

United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc., 344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... 26

United States v. Nova Scotia Food Prod. Corp., 568 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 11, 25

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 435 U.S. 519 (1978) 25

Wai v. Allstate Ins. Co., 75 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999) 20

Wegoland Ltd. v. NYNEX Corp., 27 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 21

Statutes

42 U.S.C.A. § 7607 26

Cal. Gov't Code § 12955.8 (West 2012)..... 20

D.C. Code § 2-1401.03 (2012)..... 20

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 41A-5(a)(2) (West 2009) 20

Other Authorities

Casualty Actuarial and Statistical Task Force of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners, *Price Optimization White Paper* (Nov. 19, 2015) 15

Consumer Credit and Sales Legal Practice Series, including *Credit Discrimination*, Seventh Ed. (2018) .. 5

Homeowners' Insurance Discrimination: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 103d Cong. (1994). 8

Meryl Golden & Mike Miller, *Introduction to Price Optimization*, Earnix, 7, 10 (2014)..... 16

NAIC, *2 Compendium of State Laws on Insurance Topics, Health/Life/Property/Casualty II-PA-10-21* (2011) 23

National Consumer Law Center & Center for Economic Justice, *Credit Scoring and Insurance: Costing Consumers Billions and Perpetuating the Economic Racial Divide* 4 (June 2007)..... 15

S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urban Affairs, 103rd Cong. (1994) (statement of J. Robert Hunter, former Texas Insurance Commissioner)..... 14

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(1) (2013)..... 13
85 Fed. Reg. 60, 288 (Sept. 24, 2020)..... 23
Florida Office of Insurance Regulation, *Use of Price Optimization in Premium Determination*, Informational Memorandum OIR-15-04M (May 14, 2015) 16
Virginia Bureau of Insurance, *Compliance with Statutory Rate Standards in File-and-Use Lines of Insurance*, Virginia Administrative Letter 2016-03 (April 15, 2016)..... 17
